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FROM THE CHAIRMAN’S DESK

                Wole Gurmu
         Chairman, Board of Directors

First of all, let me point out that it is an honor and indeed a source of pleasure for me to present 

to you, honorable shareholders and other stakeholders, this mandatory and customary annual 

report on behalf of the Board of Directors and on my own.

It is said that the greatest privilege and satisfaction which a fond parent may experience in his life is 

to witness his child born, come to young manhood and take his place, strong and vigorous, in the 

society in which he grows. Awash International Bank S.C. (AIB) is like that type of a promising child. 

To the satisfaction and pride of those visionary and illuminary founders as well as the current broad 

masses of shareholders, the Bank has successfully upheld the vision, mission and values originally 

set for it. Despite the prevalence of a variety of formidable challenges in the banking sector, AIB 

is still strong and striding forward in a dignified manner, holding high the illuminary torch of the 

original generation as one can observe that from its annual performances so far in general and 

from the 2012/13 financial year in particular. AIB has exceptionally registered glittering victories on 

all operation fronts not to lose its rightful place in the national banking industry. In fact, AIB is once 

again on the forefront as ever before. 

Some of the major achievements of the year are:-

•	 the successful launching of the second strategic plan; 

•	 the absolute completion of the construction works of our Ghimbi building and the near 
completion of the Agaro building;



VI

•	 the revision of the Bank’s structural organization and salary scale; 

•	 the production and revision of a number of operational policies and manuals;

•	 the gigantic growth of the paid-up capital, crossing the one-billion mark; 

•	 the rapid expansion of the branches network, making its total branches 115; 

•	 the introduction of ATMs and the successful launching of the card payment system; 

•	 the unprecedented growth of hard currency earned to contribute significantly to the revenues 
of the Bank; 

•	 the huge sum of deposits mobilized and loans and advances disbursed ; and 

•	 the impressive gross profit registered.  

One may add to the list the monumental increase of the value of our assets to reach about Birr 
18 billion. (The statistics of these landmarks can be seen in the statement of the President as well 
as in the annual report chapter of the publication). It is also important to point out here that AIB 
has been registering successes at increasing rates since its inception in general and during the last 
three years in particular. This is, perhaps, what makes AIB a unique bank, striving to be the most 
accessible and preferred bank in Ethiopia.  

Victories have their own causes and reasons. In our case, we attribute our successes to the far-sighted 
vision of the Bank; devoted corporate governance; high quality leadership and management; high 
ethical standards and risk management as well as the support of the owners; the cooperation of 
the public at large and the close guidance of the National Bank of Ethiopia (NBE). Obviously, all 
of them deserve a very high gratitude at this junction. 

The all-out endeavors to gear the Bank to its long-term goal will obviously have to continue 
with increased determination and dedication. Accordingly, decisive measures will have to be 
taken during the current financial year, particularly in critical areas such as creating more assets; 
increasing the strength and improving the efficiency of the Bank; expediting computerization 
projects; further penetrating the market; attracting and maintaining the best manpower;  reducing 
costs; and increasing profits. 

This publication is devoted to the performances of the Bank during the year under review. In 
addition to the financial reports, it attempts to point out the major challenges faced and outline 
success stories. At the same time, it beams light on our planned engagements during the current 
financial year. You are, therefore, kindly invited to go through the contents of the publication in 
order to enhance your perception about the Bank.

Wishing you all the best!! 

    								                             Wole Gurmu 
     								                Chairman, Board of Directors 
     								                              AIB (S.C) 
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Tsehay Shiferaw
      President

On behalf of the Management of Awash International Bank S.C. and on my own behalf, I feel 
honored to highlight the operational performance of the Bank for the year ended June 30, 2013.

The environment in which AIB operated during financial year 2012/13 was characterized by both 
opportunities and challenges. Gradual recovery of the world economy and high growth of the 
Ethiopian economy over the past ten years in a row, among others, presented a good opportunity 
for the domestic banking business in general and for AIB in particular. On the other hand, slowdown 
of exports due to a fall in international price of primary products and particularly the price of coffee; 
stiff competition among domestic banks in mobilization of deposits and generation of foreign 
exchange; shortage of suitable rental offices for opening new branches were among the major 
challenges facing AIB. 

Despite the challenges, AIB demonstrated its resilience once again and registered a robust 
performance in 2012/13. Total deposits, including margins held for L/Cs, rose by Birr 3.5 billion 
(37 percent) compared to last year same period and reached Birr 13.1 billion by the end of June 
2013. This is the highest absolute growth registered during the 18 years history of the Bank and 
presumably the highest amount of growth recorded among local private banks in 2012/13. This 
un-parallel deposit growth recorded by the Bank was mainly attributable to growth of the public 
confidence in our Bank, the strategies followed by AIB in terms of branch expansion and the 
concerted efforts made both at Head-Office and branches level to mobilize resources.

Total loans and advances also increased by Birr 2.2 billion(40 percent) and reached Birr 7.7 billion 
by the end of June 2013. Reflecting the jump in the magnitude of total loans and advances and 
slight increase in the amount of non-performing loans, provisions for doubtful loans and advances 
also increased in line with the National Bank of Ethiopia’s provision requirements.   Nevertheless, 
the ratio of non-performing loans of the Bank was not only far below the threshold set by the NBE 
but also one of the lowest figures in the industry.

PRESIDENT’S STATEMENT
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The gross income of the Bank reached an all time high figure of Birr 1.4 billion, up by 28% or 
Birr 310 million as compared to last year same period, owing to increases in all components of 
income. Total expense of the Bank rose to Birr 837 million in 2012/13 from Birr 580 million in 
2011/12, mainly as a result of the opening of 29 new branches in the review period, growth in 
the amount of interest bearing deposits, upward revision of the interest rate on time deposits, 
salary and benefits adjustment and steady growth in administrative and general expenses owing 
to inflationary pressure. The Bank was able to register an all time high profit before tax of Birr 583 
million and a  net profit of Birr 438 million which is 11 percent higher than last year same period. 

The paid-up capital of the Bank also increased by 28 percent, from Birr 912 million as at June 
30, 2012 to Birr 1.2 billion as at June 30, 2013, witnessing AIB as the strongest bank in terms of 
its capital base. Likewise, total assets of the Bank increased by 36 percent surging from Birr 13.1 
billion in 2011/12 to Birr 17.8 billion in 2012/13. This substantial growth in the asset size of the 
Bank was explained by significant increase in loans and advances and NBE’s bills purchase of Birr 
3.1 billion by the end of June 2013. 

Looking forward, although all the challenges in the banking industry are at our door step; viz. stiff 
competition in mobilization of resources, challenges in branch expansion, NBE bills purchase, etc., 
both the Management and staff of the Bank are ready more than ever to sustain AIB’s competitive 
edge by providing a solid base that earns AIB a reputation of quality service, expertise and integrity 
in the banking sector. 

To this end, the Bank’s Five-year Strategic Plan, 2012/13 to 2016/17, is already under 
implementation, providing another landmark towards realization of the Bank’s vision and 
fundamental values in the years ahead.  For the realization of its vision of becoming the strongest 
and most preferred Bank of the people, foundation banking technology projects such as CORE 
banking, installation of additional ATMs and POS terminals, provision of mobile and internet 
banking and construction of own buildings in various parts of the country are well under way while 
some of them are expected to be completed shortly. I believe that the existing Management and 
staff of the Bank have the capacity to continually defy all the challenges while at the same time 
leading AIB into the future and delivering an un-parallel banking service to its customers and high 
value returns to all shareholders.

Finally, let me seize this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation to AIB’s esteemed customers 
for their confidence in our Bank, Board of Directors for their unreserved support and wise leadership, 
and the National Bank of Ethiopia for its close supervision and constant support. AIB’s Management 
and staff, who are the core strength behind our success, also deserve my special recognition for all 
their relentless efforts without which we could not have achieved so much.

Thank you!!
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1

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board of Directors of Awash International Bank S.C. (AIB) has the pleasure and honor to present to the 18th 

Ordinary Annual General Meeting of Shareholders the Annual Report together with the audited financial statements of 

the Bank for the financial year ended June 30, 2013.  

1.	Financial Performance
AIB registered another set of impressive results during the financial year ended June 30, 2013. 
Total deposits of the Bank surged remarkably by 37 percent. Likewise, total income of the Bank grew by 28 

percent to reach more than Birr 1.4 billion and profit before tax rose to an all time high of Birr 583 million. 

1.1 Income 

Total income of the Bank showed significant improvement, jumping from Birr 927.5 million in 2010/11 to 

Birr 1.1 billion in 2011/12 and further to Birr 1.4 billion in 2012/13, largely driven by increases in interest 

income and commissions and service charges. Interest income rose by 33.1 percent and reached Birr 890.2 

million by the end of the financial year 2012/13 from Birr 668.7million in 2011/12, reflecting the surge 

in loans and advances. Similarly, income from commission and service charges increased by 28.4 percent 

vis-à-vis last year, owing to the growing business volume of the Bank. 

Looking at the composition of income, interest income accounted for the lion’s share of the Bank’s income 

(62.7 percent), followed by commissions and services charges (22.7 percent), gains on foreign exchange 

dealings (12.1 percent) and other income (2.5 percent).  

                        Table 1: Composition of Income	               		            (In ‘000 Birr)

Description

Financial Year
Percentage Change

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

A B C D=C/A E=C/B

Interest Income 394,708.7 668,692.9 890,192.1 125.5 33.1

Commission and 
Services Charges 257,139.1 251,323.8 322,727.2 25.5 28.4

Gains on Foreign 
Exchange Dealings 255,682.5 166,912.0 171,464.0 -32.9 2.7

Other Income 20,019.3 23,802.1 35,317.9 76.4 48.4

Total Income 927,549.6 1,110,730.8 1,419,701.2 53.1 27.8
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 1.2 Expenses 

 
Total expenses of the Bank stood at Birr 836.7 million in 2012/13 from Birr 580.1 million in 2011/12, 

due to increase in all components of expenses. Interest expense increased by 27.3 percent to Birr 362.7 

million in 2012/13, compared with the preceding year, mirroring the growth in the volume of interest 

bearing deposits, namely saving and time deposits. Salary and benefit expenses increased by 64.6 percent 

owing to recruitment of qualified personnel both for vacant posts and newly opened branches, and salary 

and benefit adjustments, in view of  the need to reduce the staff turnover and enhance the  motivation of 

the staff and thereby their productivity.  The increase in general and administrative expenses was partly 

explained by  growth in the volume of banking services, particularly those associated with the expansion of 

branch networks and partly by general rise in prices of goods and services. 
 

Interest expenses continued to be a major component of the Bank’s total expenses, accounting for 43.3 

percent of total expenses. Other major elements of total expenses were salaries and benefits (29.8 percent), 

administrative and general expenses (20.2 percent), and provision for doubtful loans and advances (6.7 

percent). 

 

Table 2: Composition of Expenses                (In '000 Birr) 
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1.2 Expenses

Total expenses of the Bank stood at Birr 836.7 million in 2012/13 from Birr 580.1 million in 2011/12, due 

to increase in all components of expenses. Interest expense increased by 27.3 percent to Birr 362.7 million 

in 2012/13, compared with the preceding year, mirroring the growth in the volume of interest bearing 

deposits, namely saving and time deposits. Salary and benefit expenses increased by 64.6 percent owing 

to recruitment of qualified personnel both for vacant posts and newly opened branches, and salary and 

benefit adjustments, in view of  the need to reduce the staff turnover and enhance the  motivation of the staff 

and thereby their productivity.  The increase in administrative and general expenses was partly explained 

by  growth in the volume of banking services, particularly those associated with the expansion of branch 

networks and partly by general rise in prices of goods and services.

Interest expenses continued to be a major component of the Bank’s total expenses, accounting for 43.3 

percent of total expenses. Other major elements of total expenses were salaries and benefits (29.8 percent), 

administrative and general expenses (20.2 percent), and provision for doubtful loans and advances (6.7 

percent).



3

Table 2: Composition of Expenses                (In ‘000 Birr)

Description

Financial Year
Percentage Change

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

A B C D=C/A E=C/B

Interest Expenses 209,473.1 284,935.1 362,656.9 73.1 27.3

Salary and Benefits 121,146.8 150,262.0 248,934.6 105.5 64.7

Administrative and 
General Expenses 86,647.2 133,685.6 169,172.2 95.2 26.5

Provision for Doubtful 
Loans & Advances 5,213.0 11,248.8 55,919.0 972.7 397.1

Total Expenses 422,480.1 580,131.5 836,682.7 98.04 44.2
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1.3 Profit

The Bank registered an all time high profit before tax of Birr 583 million in 2012/13, indicating an increase 

of Birr 52.4 million or 9.9 percent over the preceding year. Similarly, the Bank’s net profit after tax was 

increased by 11.2 percent and reached Birr 438.6 million. The business acumen portrayed by the Bank has 

positioned it as one of the best performing private bank in the country. Earnings per share stood at Birr 456 

in 2012/13 from Birr 469 in 2011/12, due to a significant increase (28.3 percent growth) in the paid-up 

capital of the Bank.
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Table 3: Gross profit (In ‘000 Birr)

Description

Financial Year
Percentage Change

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

A B C D=C/A E=C/B

Total Income 927,549.6 1,110,730.8 1,419,701.2 53.1 27.8

Total Expenses 422,480.1 580,131.5 836,682.7 98.2 44.2

Gross Profit 505,069.5 530,599.3 583,018.5 15.4 9.9
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1.4  Proposal on Dividend 

Out of the total appropriatable profit of Birr 328,406,478 (three hundred twenty eight million four hundred 

six thousand and four hundred seventy eight), the Board of Directors of AIB recommends that Birr 16,420,324 

(sixteen million four hundred twenty thousand three hundred twenty four) be retained and a dividend of Birr 

311,986,154 (three hundred eleven million nine hundred eighty six thousand one hundred fifty four) be 

paid to shareholders in cash or used for purchasing the Bank’s shares, depending upon the choice of the 

shareholders. 

1.5 Balance Sheet 

1.5.1 Assets
The total assets of the Bank expanded markedly to Birr 17.8 billion as at June 30, 2013, up by 35.5 

percent from Birr 13.1 billion a year ago. The expansion in the asset size of the Bank was largely 

associated with significant increases in loans and advances and purchase of NBE bills. Indeed, NBE 
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bills purchase rose to Birr 3.1 billion by the end of June, 2013 from Birr 2.5 billion in the same period 

of last year.  It amounted to over 25 and 40 percent of the total deposits and loans & advances of the 

Bank, respectively. 

1.5.2 Capital 
The paid-up capital of the Bank reached Birr 1.2 billion as at June 30, 2013 showing an increase of 

Birr 258.1 million (28.3 percent) over the same period of the previous financial year. The recorded 

paid-up capital has already exceeded the minimum amount of paid-up capital requirement of Birr 

500 million that all banks are required to raise in mid-2016, as set by the National Bank of Ethiopia. 

Following the decision of the 12th Extraordinary General Meeting of AIB’s Shareholders on November 

17, 2012 to raise the paid-up capital of the Bank to Birr 1.5 billion within two years, the paid-up 

capital of AIB will exceed the minimum legal requirement by three fold.  This clearly indicates that AIB 

is one of the strongest private banks in terms of capital. 

2. Operational Performance
2.1  Mobilization of Deposits

Spurred by growing public confidence in the Bank, wide spread distribution of branch networks and 

relentless efforts made both at Head Office and branch levels, the total deposits of the Bank, including 

margins held on letters of credit, grew by Birr 3.54 billion (37 percent) compared with the same period 

of the previous year and reached Birr 13.1 billion by the end of June 2013. This is a commendable 

achievement given stiff competition among commercial banks in mobilization of deposits. 

Financial year 2012/13 witnessed significant increase in all types of deposits. In terms of composition 

of deposits, saving deposits accounted for the major portion (64.9 percent), followed by demand 

deposits (25.1 percent), time deposits (5.7 percent) and margins held on letters of credit (4.3 percent). 

     

Table 4: Deposits, By Type (In ‘000 Birr)

Description

Financial Year
Percentage Change

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

A B C D=C/A E=C/B

Saving deposits 5,647,594.7 6,565,012.1 8,505,559.9 50.6 29.6

Demand deposits 2,014,009.0 2,158,287.9 3,289,689.1 63.3 52.4

Fixed deposits 82,177.6 481,057.7 749,959.6 812.6 55.9

L/C Margin 300,754.2 360,182.4 559,587.9 86.1 55.4

Total Deposits 8,044,535.5 9,564,540.1 13,104,796.5 62.90 37.01
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19 2.2 Loans and Advances

The total loans and advances extended to different sectors of the economy rose to Birr 7.7 billion 

by end of June 2013, up by 40 percent or Birr 2.2 billion compared to the preceding year’s level of 

Birr 5.5 billion. This was largely associated with favorable economic environment that boosted credit 

demand for expansion of existing business activities and new investment ventures. The Bank’s loan/

deposit ratio rose to 62 percent from 60 percent in the previous year, indicating the effort made to 

allocate scarce resources to most income generating assets. 
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Table 5: Loans and Advances by Economic Sectors In ‘000 Birr

Description

Financial Year
Percentage Change

2010/11 2011/12
2012/13

A B C D=C/A E=C/B

Agriculture 86,397.2 132,826.6 74,393.3 -13.9 -44.0

Manufacturing 229,582.1 382,578.4 795,802.8 246.6 108.0

Domestic Trade and 
Services 1,053,297.9 1,518,538.9 1,930,782.0 83.3 27.1

Import 565,694.8 819,497.7 1,253,759.3 121.6 53.0

Export 839,614.4 979,019.4 1,244,427.4 48.2 27.1

Building and Construction 744,251.2 1,170,710.9 1,718,573.3 130.9 46.8

Transport 284,637.0 362,018.4 442,179.4 55.3 22.1

Others 182,990.3 139420.1 250,080.8 36.7 79.4

Total 3,986,464.9 5,504,610.4 7,709,998.3 93.40 40.06
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Out of the total outstanding loans and advances, international trade (import & export) took the lion 

share (32.3 percent), followed by domestic trade & services (25 percent), building and construction 

(22.2 percent), and manufacturing (10.3 percent). The remaining 10 percent was accounted by 

transport, agriculture and personal loans.
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Some of the Investments /Businesses Financed by AIB

Derba MIDROC Cement PLC

Coffee Processing Plant

East Africa Bottling-Coca Cola
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Some of the Investments /Businesses Financed by AIB
2.3 International Banking Services

Income generated from international banking services increased by 19 percent and reached Birr 

469.8 million in 2012/13 compared with the previous year. It accounted for about 33 percent of the 

total income of the Bank.

Notwithstanding the decline in international price of coffee, the foreign exchange earnings of the Bank 

from exports improved substantially owing to the special attention given to the export sector. 

Similarly, foreign exchange earnings from international money transfer services showed significant 

improvements due to widening of the number of international money transfer agents working with AIB 

and the number of branches providing international money transfer services. 

Currently, the Bank is working with ten international money transfer agencies; namely Western Union, 

ExpressMoney, MoneyGram, Ria, Dahabshiil, EzRemit, Moneytrans, Asgori, Trans-Fast and Alante 

(MFI). 

International Money Transfer Agents Working with AIB
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2.4 Provision of Safe Deposit Boxes 

AIB continued to provide safe deposit box service facilities for safe keeping of valuable possessions, 

such as gold, jewelry and important documents at its Head Quarter Building. Registration of prominent 

customers who wish to lease safe deposit boxes has already been started at AIB’s Adama Branch 

(Adama town). In the future, Lekka Branch (Nekemte town) of AIB will provide similar services. 

2.5 Branch Expansion

Financial year 2012/13 was a historic expansion in terms of branch network. Accordingly, the Bank 

opened 29 new branches (21 in Addis Ababa and eight outside Addis Ababa) during the period under 

review, raising the total number of its branches to 115 by end of June 2013 from 86 branches last 

year same period. AIB continued to be the leading private bank in terms of branch network, thereby 

enabling more people to have access to the Bank’s products and services and increasing the customer 

base of the Bank. 

City Branches

	Airport

	Alem Bank Akababi

	18 Mazoria

	Bole Medihanealem

	Bole Michael

	Bulgaria Mazoria

	Dessie Ber

	Genet Hotel Akababi

	Kara Road

	Kebena

	Lebu

	Megenagna Adebabay

	Mehal Gofa

	Mekanisa Abo

	Mexico

	Quas Meda

	Saris

	Saris Addisu Sefer 

	Shalla Akababi

	Sheger

	Signal

Lists of Newly Opened Branches

 
Outlying Branches

	Ada’a (Bishoftu Town)

	Bakko

	 Bosset (Adama Town)

	 Dembi Dollo

	 Gambela

	 Jibruk (Mekelle Town)

	 Kechema  (Adama Town)

	Yabello
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Some of the Pictorial Highlights of Colourful Inaugurations of 
Newly Opened Branches in 2012/13

Partial view of the Bakko Branch Opening Ceremony

Partial view of  Jibruk Branch(2nd branch in Mekele 
town) Opening Ceremony

Partial view of Gambella Branch Opening Ceremony
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3. Organizational Developments
3.1	 Card Banking

Financial year 2012/13 marked the full scale provision of Automatic Teller Machines (ATM) services 

to AIB customers through Premier Switch Solutions S.C., a company jointly established by Awash 

International Bank S.C, Nib International Bank S.C and United Bank S.C,. 

In addition to the existing 60 ATM machines jointly operated by the three banks, AIB   is in the process 

of acquiring 100 ATM machines and 400 POS terminals on its own so as to increase its outreach both 

in and outside Addis Ababa in an effort to improve its service delivery. 

3.2	 Banking Technology

A project aimed at replacing the existing CORE banking system (Bank master) with a new one is well 

underway though the implementation of the project has lagged behind the original schedule due to 

change of management and owners at MISYS International Banking System, a company contracted 

with AIB to implement the project. The implementation of the new CORE banking system would provide 

opportunities for installation of Bank Fusion Universal Banking (BFUB) Core Banking System (CBS), 

Trade Innovation (TI) plus (for Trade Finance Services), Internet Banking Solution, Data Warehousing 

Application, Anti Money Laundering (AML) Solutions, Non-Interest banking Window, etc. 

Meanwhile, in order to further support the implementation of the CORE banking system, Awash 

International Bank S.C. has signed an agreement with IBM and Tri-Continental Ltd Company of UK 

for the procurement of IBM Power Servers, Blade Servers, Storage devices, Software components and 

other services including training and post-delivery support services for five years. Indeed, AIB has 

already procured all the required hardware and software components as per the agreement. 

In order to improve accessibility and convenience to its customers, the Bank continued to interconnect 

its branches through on-line banking services. Accordingly, the total number of online branches using 

the existing CORE Banking application rose to 85 by the end of the financial year, of which 66 

branches are city branches and 19 are outlying branches. This enables the Bank’s customers to have 

access to their accounts through any one of the interconnected AIB branches.

Signing Ceremony with IBM and Tri-Continental ltd
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3.3   Construction of Own Buildings

Awash International Bank S.C, as the first private bank to build its own Head Quarters building at the hub 

of Ethiopian financial center  in Addis Ababa, also continued to construct and inaugurate own buildings  in 

different parts of the country.  Accordingly, the Bank inaugurated the four storey Ghimbi Building on May 

18,2013 in a colorful manner in the presence of government officials, members of the Board of Directors, 

management and invited  guests and residents of Ghimbi town.

The on-going construction of a G+4 storey building at Agaro town is expected to be completed before the 

end of 2013, while the construction of 2 basements +G+10 storey building of Balcha  Aba Nefso complex 

is well underway.    

The construction of seven storey Bulbula Building in Addis Ababa, in front of St. Joseph Church and six 

storey complex building in Hawassa town is expected to commence in 2013/14 as the architectural design 

work and construction work permit was approved by respective town municipalities and bid for civil work 

construction was floated.

Partial view of Ghimbi Building Inauguration Ceremony, 2012/13
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Pictorial Presentation of AIB’s Buildings

Awash Towers

Shashemene  Building

Adama Building

Lekka  Building (Nekemte)
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Ghimbi Building

Jimma Building

Harar  Building

Bedesa Building

Pictorial Presentation of AIB’s Buildings

Agaro Building (Under Construction) Design of Future AIB’s Balcha Aba-Nefso  Bldg  

(Cont’d)
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Design of  Future AIB’s Bulbula bldg Design of Future AIB’s Hawassa Bldg 

3.4 Human Resources Development

The total staff strength of the Bank stood at 4,011 by the end of June 2013, from 3,219 a year ago, 

largely due to recruitments for newly opened branches and key vacant posts at Head Office. Indeed, 

during the review period, the Bank made an effort to recruit and maintain qualified staff through salary 

scale adjustments, implementation of comprehensive benefit packages and creation of attractive working 

environment.   

AIB believes that a well trained manpower is a distinct competitive edge for sustainable business performance. 

Hence, the Bank is creating an enabling environment for learning and development, where employees can 

acquire the required knowledge, skills and attitudes to create value, both for themselves and the Bank. 

In this regard, short-term tailor-made trainings were offered to 954 employees of the Bank, while 570 

employees were allowed to pursue further education at various levels in various educational institutions. 

Partial view of Staff Training
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4. Looking Ahead

Guided by clear vision, mission, values, goals and strategies outlined in the Second Five-years 

Strategic Plan of the Bank and spurred by the forecasted robust growth in domestic economy and 

modest recovery in global output and trade, Awash International Bank S.C will continue to prove 

its resilience against the competitive banking environment in Ethiopia by sustaining its satisfactory 

performance during the year ahead. The Bank will continue to perform well in line with its vision of 

becoming “The Strongest and Most Preferred Bank of the People”. In 2013/14, special focus will, 

thus, be given to the following areas:-

I.	 Enhancement of customer services through expanding service delivery channels, such as branch 

network, installation of ATM and POS terminals and provision of internet, mobile and agent 

banking services;

II.	 Strengthening the resource mobilization efforts of the Bank through different strategies, including 

introduction of new deposit products that will retain existing customers and attract new ones;

III.	 Improving internal capacity and productivity of the Bank through recruitment and maintenance 

of qualified staff, on-job and off-job training, application of IT driven processes and effective 

resource utilization mechanisms;

IV.	 Improving the risk identification, measurement and control system of the Bank; 

V.	 Completion of the G+4 Agaro Building, speeding-up the construction of a G+10 Balcha 

Abanefso Building and start-up of the construction of Bulbula and Hawassa buildings; and 

VI.	 Ensuring sustainable earnings for shareholders.
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Auditors’ Report
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Financial Highlight, Number of Branches and Employees                                   

(In millions of Birr unless stated otherwise)

Particulars 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008/09*** 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Deposits* 1,377 1,780 2,270 2,800 3,508 5,302 6,456 8,045 9,565 13,105

Loans & Advances ** 833 1,149 1,545 2,464 2,529 2,713 3,146 3,986 5,505 7,710

NBE bills 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,589 2,485 3,146

Total Assets 1,830 2,379 2,990 3,683 4,783 7,133 9,023 11,089 13,125 17,784

Capital & Reserves 154 197 241 342 483 761 959 1,336 1,651 2,066

Profit Before Tax 22 48 63 134 179 303 351 505 531 583

Profit After Tax 17 35 45 95 127 214 248 361 394 439

Earning per share (Birr) 157 279 302 529 526 558 493 560 469 456

No.of Branches (in no.) 29 32 35 40 46 61 64 70 86 115

No. of Employees(in no.) 1,006 1,119 1,236 1,466 1,698 2,284 2,484 2,724 3,219 4011

Source: AIB’s Audited Accounts

*Including Margins held on L/C

** Including Provisions for Doubtful Loans & Advances

*** The figure for 2008/09 is extrapolated from audited figures of 18months (Jan.1, 2008-Jun.30,2009)

NB: Figures from 2003-2007 are as at December 31 and 2008/09 onwards as at June 30. 
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Addresses of Awash International Bank  City Branches

No City Branches  Telephone No   Fax Location 

1 Addis Ketema 011-277 24 84 011-277 2483 Near Amede Gebeya

2 Africa Andinet 011-371 61 02 011-371 6594 G G Building (Sarbet)

3 Africa Avenue 011-557 05 33 011-557 0536
Bole-City Plaza bldg. (near Mega 
Building)

4 Airport 011- 618 0611/75 011-618 0171 Airport Akababi

5 Alem Bank Akababi 011-369 3043/04/12/36 011-369 3018 Alem Bank

6 Arada Giorgis 011-155 61 66 011-155 5800 Arada Giorgis

7 Arat Killo 011-157 03 32 011-157 0335
Arat kilo (near Berhanena Selam 
Printing Press)

8 Asco 011-273 02 91/ 93/94 011-273 0235/95 Welega Route  Bus station

9 Asrasemint Mazoria 011- 279 1400 011- 279 1364 Kolfe

10 Beklobet 011-466 8575/ 465 1474 011-4166878 Near Cinema Agona

11 Bethel 011-349 1268/13/14 011- 349 1135 Bethel Area

12 Bole 011-618 95 22 011-662 6387 Friendship Building

13 Bole medihanealem 011- 667-0347/51 011-667 0237 Near Ednamol- Bole

14 Bole Michael 011-639 2022 011-639 2023 Ayer Amba ( Bole Michael)

15 Bulgaria Mazoria 011-554 00 14/59/554 03 11 011-554 0292 Bulgaria Mazoria

16 Churchil road 011-8-96 39 16/17 011-226 2018 In front of Black Lion school

17 Dessie Ber 011- 667 8022/44/56 011- 557 2259
Kotebe Teacher Training College 
Area

18 Dil Gebeya 011-372 08 20 011-372 0839 Boren Bldg. ( Bisrate Gebriel)

19 Finfine 011-557 01 07 011-557 0113
Awash Towers- Head Office 
bldg.

20 Fit ber 011-895 99 56/57 0118-95 9956 Palace Building

21 Genet Hotel Akababi 011-5540256/43 011-554 0233 Genet Hotel

22 Gerji 011-647 62 75 011-647 6274 Gerji

23 Gerji Georgis 011-6394018/10/05/00 011-639 4002 Gerji Georgis

24 Gofa Gebriel 011-467 45 65/63 011-467 4561 Gofasefer Akababi (JFK Bldg.)

25 Gofa Sefer 011-465 36 91 011-466 3724 Kera (Gofa Mazoria)
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No City Branches  Telephone No   Fax Location 

26 Gotera 011- 4670542/0114670392 011-467 0576
Gotera Akababi (infront of 
Wengelawit bldg.)

27 Gullele 011-278 49 26 011-278 4927 Girmay Neway building

28 Gurd Sholla 011-646 16 79 011-646 1231 Gurd Sholla Akababi

29 Habte Giorgis 011-157 88 91 011-157 4546 Kelifa Building (Habte Giorgis)

30 Hayahulet Mazoria 011-662 46 67 011-662 6587 Zurga Building

31 Head Office 011-662 03 03 011-663 7538
Bole- infront of  Fantu 
Supermarket

32 Jemmo 011-348 40 07 011-348 6270 Ayer Tena (Zewditu Building)

33 Kara Kore 011-369 3069/3046 011-369 3067
Around Repi Soap &Detergent  
Factory (Sebeta Road)

34 Kara Road 011-6670260/  89 011-667 0257 Kara Area(Kotebe)

35 Kazanchis 011-552 09 94 011-551 9829 Supermarket (Kazanchis)

36 Kebena 011-154 4006/08/15 011-154 4012 Kebena Akababi

37 Kirkos 011-554 75 83 011-554 7582
Temama foke bldg. (Cambo 
Asmara)

38 Kolfe 011-275 72 35 011-277 3376 Kolfe 

39 Korea Hospital 011-629 38 36 011-629 3150 Korea Hospital (Gerji)

40 Kotebe 011-647 54 00 011-645 6274 Kotebe 

41 Lafto 011-419 64 89 011-419 6488 Assefa Building

42 Legehar 011-553 19 48 011-551 0867 Ras Hotel

43 Lebu
011- 651 3493, 011 859 
2061/62

  Lebu Area

44 Lideta
011-554 65 
72/73(0911391276)

011-554 6571 Nur Building

45 Megenagna 011-618 27 74 011-618 2772 Matiyas Building

46 Megenagna Adebabay 011- 667 3737/0116 011- 667 3799
Around Megenagna dildiy 
(Zefmesh Grand Mall)

47 Mehal Arada 111 92 26 011-156 08 83 Piazza

48 Mehal Gebeya 011-277 94 72 011-273 02 95 Merkato (Sobelan bldg )

49 Mehal Gofa
011-4 6712 97/                            
011-4671239

011-467 1281 Gofa Gebriel Curch Area

50 Mekanisa Abo 011- 369 0727/28/29 011-369 0329 Near Abo Mazoria

51 Meskel flower 011-466 93 03 011-466 9501 Meskel flower Area

52 Merkato 011-277 16 66 011-213 7136
Addis Ababa Market Center 
Bldg.
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No City Branches  Telephone No   Fax Location 

53 Mexico
011- 557 21/ 79, 557 
2261/10

011- 557 2259
Around Mexico square (Sefferian 
compound) 

54 Nifas silk 011-442 03 09 011-442 0958 Nifas silk Area

55 Piazza 011-111 94 54 011-111 2476
Piazza (Infront of Cinema 
Ampere)

56 Olympia 011-557 1182/90 011-557 1188
Africa Avenue (near Olympia 
Square) 

57 Quas Meda
011-2760343/45/ 011-
2760127/ 2760366

011-276 0349 Quas Meda Area

58 Saris 011-4431272/37 0114 43 1358 Saris Akababi

59 Saris Addisu Sefer 011- 559 2255 011-440 0685 Saris Akababi

60 Sebategna 011-277 33 42 011-277 32 70 Dire Building

61 Shalla Akababi 011- 667 3820/22 011-667 3718 Atlas Hotel Area

62 Sheger
011-155 89 38/ 0111 57 00 
47/63 

011-158 8918 Piazza ( Arada building)

63 Sidamo Tera 011-278 41 18 011-278 4117 Merkato (Bomb Tera

64 Signal 011- 667 2011/65/70/75 011- 667 2017 Signal Akababi

65 Stadium 011-515 67 46 011-550 2920 Meskel Square

66 Tekle Haimanot 011-278 93 76 011-277 2732 Leyla Building

67 Temnja yaj 011-416 27 20 011-416 2705 Hussen Building

68 Traffic Tsehfitbet Akababi 011-661 64 54 011-618 8718 Traffic Tsehfitbet Area (Hayahulet)

69 Urael 011-554 08 30 011-554 0836 Urael Church Akababi

70 World Bank 011-515 3087 011-515 0601 Bole inside  World Bank Bldg.

71 Wuha Limat Akababi 011-618 12 00 011-661 1640 Wuha Limat Area
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Addresses of AIB’s Outlying Branches

No Outlying  branch Telephone No Fax Location

1 Ada’a (011) 433 8900/8626 (011) 433 8547 Bishoftu

2 Adama (022)1118585/84/86/ (022)1115375 Adama

3 Agaro (047)221 17 46 (047)221 18 41 Agaro

4 Ambo (011)236 41 74 (011)236 56 69 Ambo

5 Arsi Negele (046)116 01 27 (046)116 08 77 Arsi Negele

6 Assela (022)331 27 70 (022)331 56 22 Assela

7 Assosa (057)775 16 52 (057)775  17 41 Assosa

8 Awash Sebat Kilo (022) 224 0274/79 022) 224 0251 Awash Sebat kilo 
(Afar Region)

9 Awedaye (025)662 05 60 (025)662 05 93 Awedaye

10 Bakko 057- 665 1465/21 057-665 1494 Bakko

11 Bahir Dar (058)220 06 71 (058)222 11 47 Bahir Dar

12 Bale robe (022)665 17 00 (022)665 19 75 Robe

13 Batu (046)441 22 10/11 (046) 441 22 11 Batu

14 Bedessa (025)555 01 16 (025)555 01 69 Bedessa

15 Bekoji (022)332 06 55 (022)332 00 80 Bekoji

16 Bishoftu (011)433 53 82 (011)437 04 20 Bishoftu

17 Boset (022)111 9027/28/30 (022)111 9029 Adama

18 Bule Hora (046)443 01 21 (046)443 09 35 Bule Hora

19 Chiro (025)551 10 21 (025)551 10 22 Chiro

20 Dembela (022)110 06 21 (022)110 06 22 Adama

21 Dembi Dollo (057)555 2315 (057)555 1277 Dembi Dollo

22 Dessie (033)111 28 29 (033)111 28 39 Dessie

23 Dilla (046)331 33 13 (046)331 41 07 Dilla

24 Dire Dawa (025)111 40 42 (025)111 40 46 Dire Dawa

25 Dukem (011)432 05 02 (011)432 05 23 Dukem
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No Outlying  branch Telephone No Fax Location

26 Gambela (047) 551 1814/67/68 (047)5511869 Gambela

27 Ghimbi (057)771 00 66 (057)771 10 22  Ghimbi

28 Ginir (022)664 00 65 (022)664 04 49 Ginir

29 Gondar (058)111 48 67 (058)111 80 44 Gondar

30 Harar (025)667 07 45 (025)667 02 87 Harar

31 Harufa (046)110 06 11 (046)110 05 43 Shashemene

32 Hawassa (046)220 47 22 (046)220 47 51 Hawassa

33 Humera (034)448 14 72 (034)448 14 71 Humera

34 Jibruk (034)440 4552 (034)440 4579 Mekele

35 Jijiga (025)775 25 48 (025)775 20 72 Jijiga

36 Jimma (047)111 21 89 (047)111 94 12 Jimma

37 Kechema (022)1118302/06/10 (022) 11118303 Adama

38 Leka (057) 661 32 01 /02 (057)661 14 39 Nekemte

39 Mechara (025)557 05 61 (025)557 05 63 Mechara

40 Mekele (034)441 89 67 (034)441 89 66 Mekele

41 Mettu (047)441 26 48 (047)441 41 65 Mettu

42 Nekemte (057)661 70 92 (057)661 54 74 Nekemte

43 Sabean Sefer (025)112 48 79 (025)111 21 33 Dire Dawa

44 Sebeta (0113)38 41 01/15 (011)338 41 02 Sebeta

45 Shashemene (046)110 65 25 (046)110 00 14 Shashemene

46 Togochale (025)882 01 31 (025)882 02 17 Togochale

47 Weliso (011)341 34 73 (011)341 34 72 Weliso

48 Wolayeta Sodo (046)551 07 43 (046)551 07 06 Wolayeta Sodo

49 Yabello (046)446 0887/0197 (046)446 0311 Yabello
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NOTE






